3-26-03

04-10-2003

RECORDATION FORM COVER DATENTS ON

RCE)ffice

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	1024	4149/1	
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ♥ ▼		V V	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Tradem	rks: Please record the attached original	documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of re	ceiving party(ies)	
Brian E. Wallace	Name: United States Pip	e and Foundry Co.	
James W. Maise	lunda uura la dadusa a s	24	
	Internal Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes	No	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
3. Nature of conveyance:			
Assignment Merger			
	Street Address: 3300 Fin	st Avenue North	
Security Agreement Change of Nan	e		
Other			
	City: Birmingham	State: AL Zip: 35202	
03/11/2003			
Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes 🗸 No	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):			
If this document is being filed together with a new	pplication, the execution date of	the application is: 03/26/2003	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)		
10462982			
Additional number	∣ rs attached? Yes No		
5. Name and address of party to whom corresponder		6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	
concerning document should be mailed:			
Name:John W. Smith T	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$		
Bradley, Arant, Rose and White	✓ Enclosed		
Internal Address:			
	Authorized to be cha	rged to deposit account	
	8. Deposit account number		
Street Address: One Federal Place	o. Deposit account number.	o. Deposit account number.	
	50-0954		
1819 Fifth Avenue North			
City: Birmingham State: AL Zip: 35203			
DO NOT	JSE THIS SPACE		
9. Signature.			
	- O		
Inha M. Carill T	and T	03/26/2003	
John W. Smith T Name of Person Signing	Signature	Date	
	 Signature cover sheet, attachments, and documen 		

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

Form **PTO-1595**

(Rev. 10/02)

ASSIGNMENT BY BRIAN E. WALLACE

WHEREAS, I, Brian E. Wallace, of Pleasant Grove, Alabama, am a joint inventor of an invention called **Rotation Hook**, hereinafter called the "invention," which primarily relates to devices used for lifting and rotating objects in a manufacturing setting;

WHEREAS, preferred embodiments of said invention are disclosed in a United States patent application which is, concurrently herewith, being executed by each of the joint inventors and which will be filed subsequently with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the Assignee, United States Pipe and Foundry Company, 3300 First Avenue North, Birmingham, AL, 35202, desires to secure the entire right, title and interest in said invention.

In consideration of good and valuable consideration, I HEREBY ASSIGN TO THE ASSIGNEE and its successors, assigns and legal representatives: the entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to the invention and improvement(s) related thereto, and any and all applications for Letters Patent, including any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for any application for said Letters Patent, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefore in any country, and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said Letters Patent. I request that any and all Letters Patent for said invention be issued to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

I agree that, when requested, I will, without charge to said Assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said invention in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

I authorize and empower the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from me.

I hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the

Page 1 of 2

said Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

I covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto signed my name on the day and year set forth below.

Brian E. Wallace

Date

Pleasant Grove, Alabama

[SEAL]

NOTARY PUBEIC
My Commission Expires:

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ALABAMA AT LARGE MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: Nov. 4, 2003 BONDED THRU NOTARY PUBLIC UNDERWRITERS

ASSIGNMENT BY JAMES W. MAISE

WHEREAS, I, James W. Maise, of Trussville, Alabama, am a joint inventor of an invention called **Rotation Hook**, hereinafter called the "invention," which primarily relates to devices used for lifting and rotating objects in a manufacturing setting;

WHEREAS, preferred embodiments of said invention are disclosed in a United States patent application which is, concurrently herewith, being executed by each of the joint inventors and which will be filed subsequently with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the Assignee, United States Pipe and Foundry Company, 3300 First Avenue North, Birmingham, AL, 35202, desires to secure the entire right, title and interest in said invention.

In consideration of good and valuable consideration, I HEREBY ASSIGN TO THE ASSIGNEE and its successors, assigns and legal representatives: the entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to the invention and improvement(s) related thereto, and any and all applications for Letters Patent, including any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for any application for said Letters Patent, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefore in any country, and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said Letters Patent. I request that any and all Letters Patent for said invention be issued to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

I agree that, when requested, I will, without charge to said Assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said invention in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

I authorize and empower the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from me.

I hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

Page 1 of 2

I covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ALABAMA AT LARGE MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: Nov. 4, 2003 BONDED THRU NOTARY PUBLIC UNDERWRITERS

RECORDED: 03/26/2003